TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
· I	FORMERLY successor by merger Congrss Financial Corporation	01/11/2008	National banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brawn, LLC	
Also Known As:	AKA f/k/a Brawn of California, Inc.	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	
City:	Weehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Domestications, LLC	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	
City:	Veehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Silhouettes, LLC	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	
City:	Veehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Hanover Direct Operating Group, LLC	
Also Known As:	AKA f/k/a The Company Store Operating Group, LLC	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003727 FRAME: 0779

900100121

City:	Weehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Hanover Company Store, LLC	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	
City:	Veehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Hanover Direct Manufacturing, LLC	
Also Known As:	AKA f/k/a American Down & Textile, LLC	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	
City:	Weehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

Name:	Hanover Direct, Inc.	
Street Address:	1500 Harbor Boulevard	
City:	Weehawken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07086	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 84

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1206768	BODY TECH
Registration Number:	2576958	CONTOUR
Registration Number:	1365700	FREIGHTER
Registration Number:	1968264	GREAT FINDS
Registration Number:	1421579	H.I.M.
Registration Number:	1706850	INTERNATIONAL MALE
Registration Number:	1103620	INTERNATIONAL MALE
Registration Number:	2525123	INTERNATIONAL MALE
Registration Number:	2279031	LIMITED QUANTITIES UNLIMITED STYLE
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	2515810	MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
Registration Number:	2615314	MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
Registration Number:	2583271	MAXIMUM EXPOSURE
Registration Number:	1534391	MEN AMERICA
Registration Number:	1584123	MEN AMERICA
Registration Number:	1755458	ONIONSKINS
Registration Number:	2261160	OUTTAKES
Registration Number:	2316335	SHAPE ENHANCER
Registration Number:	1261013	TACTICS
Registration Number:	374280	
Registration Number:	1435631	UNDERGEAR
Registration Number:	1571385	UNDERGEAR
Registration Number:	2864005	UNDERGEAR
Registration Number:	2554434	AMERICA'S AUTHORITY IN HOME FASHIONS
Registration Number:	2450057	CASHMINA
Registration Number:	2849531	CASHMINA
Registration Number:	2027155	CLEARANCE WORLD
Registration Number:	2274635	CLEARANCEWORLD
Registration Number:	2300870	COMFORT BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	2047950	COTTON BRILLIANCE
Registration Number:	2833182	COTTON CANDY
Registration Number:	1384266	DOMESTICATIONS
Registration Number:	1857730	DOMESTICATIONS
Registration Number:	2285376	DOMESTICATIONS
Registration Number:	2880280	DREAM CLUB
Registration Number:	1431912	HANOVER HOUSE
Registration Number:	2622209	LOFTAIRE
Registration Number:	2684139	PLUSH PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2626383	ROYAL PASHMINA
Registration Number:	2094622	SLEEPY TEES
Registration Number:	2396201	SOFTESSENCE
Registration Number:	2269946	STUDIO COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3273917	ALBERTA
Registration Number:	2310788	COMPANY COTTON
Registration Number:	2648687	COMPANY KIDS

Registration Number:	2380374	COMPANY KIDS		
Registration Number:	3047059	COMPANY SUEDE		
Registration Number:	3263405	DOUBLE DIAMOND		
Registration Number:	3292803	GREEK KEY		
Registration Number:	3001549	LEGENDS		
Registration Number:	3100050	LEGENDS LUXURY COLLECTION		
Registration Number:	2272024	LOUNGE-A-ROUND		
Registration Number:	1751917	PLATINUM WHITE GOOSE DOWN		
Registration Number:	2331017	ST. TROPEZ		
Registration Number:	3132327	STROLLER COZY		
Registration Number:	2550343	TCS		
Registration Number:	3289542	TCS GLACIER		
Registration Number:	1263272	THE COMPANY STORE		
Registration Number:	1284377	THE COMPANY STORE		
Registration Number:	2573439	THE COMPANY STORE		
Registration Number:	3273915	WHITE BAY		
Registration Number:	2032691	AMERIDOWN		
Registration Number:	3269999	AMERIDOWN		
Registration Number:	1417842	NIGHT 'N DAY INTIMATES		
Registration Number:	1526821	SILHOUETTES		
Registration Number:	2498097	SILHOUETTES		
Registration Number:	2226305	STYLE BEYOND SIZE		
Registration Number:	1697698	TWEEDS		
Registration Number:	2550559	KEYSTONE INTERNET SERVICES		
Registration Number:	2619596	CONNECTING THE E WORLD WITH THE REAL WORLD		
Registration Number:	1394017	TAPESTRY		
Serial Number:	78882484	IM INTERNATIONAL MALE		
Serial Number:	78882146	IM2 INTERNATIONAL MALE		
Serial Number:	78345043	TACTICS		
Serial Number:	76685725	EGOLFTIP.COM		
Serial Number:	78617246	THE FEATHERED NEST KIT		
Serial Number:	78825540	THE UNFEATHERED NEST KIT		
Serial Number:	78686708	DREAM LIGHT		
Serial Number:	78903116	COMPANY TEENS		
Serial Number:	78903130	COMPANY TWEENS		

Serial Number:	77024228	EUROPEAN HI-LOFT
Serial Number:	78914122	LACROSSE
Serial Number:	77208847	LA CROSSE
Serial Number:	77024105	EMILY'S CLOSET
Serial Number:	77069697	SILHOUETTES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (201)272-3498

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 201-272-3425

Email: dbarsky@hanoverdirect.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel J. Barsky, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1500 Harbor Boulevard

Address Line 4: Weehawken, NEW JERSEY 07086

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel J. Barsky		
Signature:	/s/ Daniel J. Barsky		
Date:	02/27/2008		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Rel of Security Interests Borrowers 1.11.08#page1.tif source=Rel of Security Interests Borrowers 1.11.08#page2.tif source=Rel of Security Interests Borrowers 1.11.08#page3.tif source=Rel of Security Interests Borrowers 1.11.08#page4.tif source=Rel of Security Interests Borrowers 1.11.08#page5.tif source=Rel of Security Interests Borrowers 1.11.08#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York 10036, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that to the extent it holds a security interest in any of the trademarks, as set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill associated therewith, of BRAWN, LLC, formerly known as BRAWN OF CALIFORNIA, INC. ("Brawn"), GUMP'S CORP. ("Gump's"), SILHOUETTES, LLC ("Silhouettes LLC"), HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC ("HCS LLC"), DOMESTICATIONS, LLC ("Domestications LLC"), and HANOVER DIRECT OPERATING GROUP, LLC, formerly known as THE COMPANY STORE GROUP, LLC ("CSG LLC", and together with Brawn, Gump's, Silhouettes LLC, HCS LLC and Domestications LLC, collectively, "Debtors"), pursuant to a certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated November 14, 1995, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1428, Frame 0001, as amended by First Amendment to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated February 22, 1996, Second Amendment to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 1998, Third Amendment to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2002, and Fourth Amendment to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2005 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), Secured Party hereby releases to Debtors such security or other interest in the Trademarks, and any related property, including goodwill, previously pledged to Secured Party under the Security Agreement, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this // day of January, 2008.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Holy

ADSOCIATION

Title: Director

885655.4

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
On the May of January, 2008, before me personally came Thomas Laborator, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Sociation of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such entity by authority of its
Thomas Webosky, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say,
that he/she is the of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such entity by authority of its
Board of Directors, and he/she-acknowledged said instrument to be the free act of deed of said
entity.

Notary Public

HAZEL BELGRAVE
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01 BE61 75352
Qualified in New York County
My Commission Expires September 9, 2011

885655.4

- 2 -

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES

List of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Brawn, LLC, f/k/a Brawn of California, Inc.

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
BODY TECH and Design	1,206,768	25, 42	August 31, 1982	Brawn of California, Inc.
CONTOUR	2,576,958	25	June 11, 2002	Brawn of California, Inc.
FREIGHTER	1,365,700	25	October 15, 1985	Brawn of California, Inc.
GREAT FINDS	1,968,264	42	April 16, 1996	Brawn of California, Inc.
H.I.M.	1,421,579	16	December 16, 1986	Brawn of California, Inc.
INTERNATIONAL MALE	1,706,850	25	August 11, 1992	Brawn of California, Inc.
INTERNATIONAL MALE	1,103,620	42	October 3, 1978	Brawn of California, Inc.
INTERNATIONAL MALE	2,525,123	35	January 1, 2002	Brawn of California, Inc.
LIMITED QUANTITIES	2,279,031	35	September 21, 1999	Brawn of California, Inc.
UNLIMITED STYLE				
MAXIMUM EXPOSURE	2,515,810	35	December 4, 2001	Brawn of California, Inc.
MAXIMUM EXPOSURE	2,615,314	35	September 3, 2002	Brawn of California, Inc.
MAXIMUM EXPOSURE	2,583,271	25	June 18, 2002	Brawn of California, Inc.
MEN AMERICA	1,534,391	25	April 11, 1989	Brawn of California, Inc.
MEN AMERICA	1,584,123	42	February 20, 1990	Brawn of California, Inc.
ONIONSKINS	1,755,458	25	March 2, 1993	Brawn of California, Inc.
			Renewed '03; Next	
			filing due 3/2/2013	
OUTTAKES	2,261,160	16, 35	July 13, 1999	Brawn of California, Inc.
SHAPE ENHANCER	2,316,335	25	February 8, 2000	Brawn of California, Inc.
TACTICS	1,261,013	25	December 13, 1983	Brawn of California, Inc.
THE SOCK	2,374,280	25	August 8, 2000	Brawn of California, Inc.
UNDERGEAR	1,435,631	25	April 7, 1987	Brawn of California, Inc.
UNDERGEAR	1,571,385	42	December 12, 1989	Brawn of California, Inc.
UNDERGEAR	2,864,005	35	July 20, 2004	Brawn of California, Inc.

Brawn, LLC, f/k/a Brawn of California, Inc. Applications

MARK	SERIAL NO	CLASS	APPLICATION DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
IM INTERNATIONAL MALE	78/882484	16, 35	May 12, 2006	Brawn of California, Inc.
IM2 INTERNATIONAL MALE	78/882146	16, 35	May 12, 2006	Brawn of California, Inc.
TACTICS	78/345,043	25	Dec 23, 2003 Status 1/22/04: Newly filed application, not yet assigned to an examining attorney	Brawn of California, Inc.

Domestications, LLC

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
AMERICA'S AUTHORITY IN	2,554,434	42	April 2, 2002	Domestications, LLC
HOME FASHIONS			-	7
CASHMINA	2,450,057	24	May 8, 2001	Domestications, LLC
CASHMINA	2,849,531	24	June 1, 2004	Domestications, LLC

885655.4 A-1

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
CLEARANCE WORLD	2,027,155	42	December 31, 1996	Domestications, LLC
CLEARANCEWORLD	2,274,635	35	August 31, 1999	Domestications, LLC
COMFORT BY DESIGN	2,300,870	20 and 24	December 14, 1999	Domestications, LLC
COTTON BRILLIANCE	2,047,950	24	March 25, 1997	Domestications, LLC
COTTON CANDY	2,833,182	19 and 24	April 13, 2004	Domestications, LLC
DOMESTICATIONS	1,384,266	16	February 25, 1986	Domestications, LLC
DOMESTICATIONS	1,857,730	24	October 11, 1994	Domestications, LLC
DOMESTICATIONS	2,285,376	16, 20, 21, 27 and 35	October 12, 1999	Domestications, LLC
DREAM CLUB	2,880,280	19 and 24	August 31, 2004	Domestications, LLC
HANOVER HOUSE	1,431,912	16	March 10, 1987	Domestications, LLC
LOFTAIRE	2,622,209	22, 24	September 17, 2002	Domestications, LLC
PLUSH PERFORMANCE	2,684,139	24 and 25	February 4, 2003	Domestications, LLC
ROYAL PASHMINA	2,626,383	24	September 24, 2002	Domestications, LLC
SLEEPY TEES	2,094,622	24	September 9, 1997	Domestications, LLC
SOFTESSENCE	2,396,201	24	October 17, 2000	Domestications, LLC
STUDIO COLLECTION	2,269,946	20 and 24	August 10, 1999	Domestications, LLC

Domestications, LLC Applications

MARK	SERIAL NO	CLASS	APPLICATION DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
COLONIAL GARDEN KITCHENS	76,685725	42	August 4, 2005	Domestications, LLC
THE FEATHERED NEST KIT	78/617246	20 and 24	August 26, 2006	Domestications, LLC
THE UNFEATHERED NEST KIT	78/825540	20 and 24	February 28, 2006	Domestications, LLC
TAPESTRY	78/686708	35	August 4, 2005	Domestications, LLC

Hanover Company Store, LLC

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
ALBERTA	3,273,917	24	August 7, 2007	Hanover Company Store,
				LLC
COMPANY COTTON	2,310,788	24	January 25, 2000	Hanover Company Store,
				LLC
COMPANY KIDS	2,648,687	35	November 12, 2002	Hanover Company Store,
				LLC
COMPANY KIDS	2,380,374	24, 27	August 29, 2000	Hanover Company Store,
	the state of the s			LLC
COMPANY SUEDE	3,047,059	24	January 17, 2006	Hanover Company Store,
				LLC
DOUBLE DIAMOND	3,263,405	24	July 10, 2007	Hanover Company Store,
				LLC
GREEK KEY	3,292,803	24	September 18, 2007	Hanover Company Store,
				LLC
LEGENDS	3,001,549	20, 24, 27	September 27, 2005	Hanover Company Store,
·				LLC
LEGENDS LUXURY	3,100,050	20, 24, 47	June 06, 2006	Hanover Company Store,
COLLECTION	***************************************			LLC
LOUNGE-A-ROUND	2,272,024	20 and 24	August 24, 1999	Hanover Company Store,

885655.4. - 2 -

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
-				LLC
PLATINUM WHITE GOOSE DOWN	1,751,917	22	February 9, 1993	Hanover Company Store, LLC
ST. TROPEZ	2,331,017	24	March 21, 2000	Hanover Company Store, LLC
STROLLER COZY	3,132,327	20 and 24	August 22, 2006	Hanover Company Store, LLC
TCS	2,550,343	20, 24	March 19, 2002	Hanover Company Store, LLC
TCS GLACIER	3,289,542	24	September 11, 2007	Hanover Company Store, LLC
THE COMPANY STORE	1,263,272	42	January 3, 1984	Hanover Company Store, LLC
THE COMPANY STORE	1,284,377	24 and 25	July 3, 1984	Hanover Company Store, LLC
THE COMPANY STORE	2,573,439	35	May 28, 2002	Hanover Company Store, LLC
WHITE BAY	3,273,915	24	August 7, 2007	Hanover Company Store, LLC

Hanover Company Store, LLC Applications

MARK	SERIAL NO	CLASS	APPLICATION DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
COMPANY TEENS	78/903116	24, 27, 35	June 7, 2006	Hanover Company Store, LLC
COMPANY TWEENS	78/903130	24, 27, 35	June 7, 2006	Hanover Company Store, LLC
EUROPEAN HI-LOFT	77/024228	24	October 18, 2006	Hanover Company Store, LLC
LACROSSE	78/914122	24	June 22, 2006	Hanover Company Store, LLC
LA CROSSE	77/208847	24	June 18, 2007	Hanover Company Store, LLC

Hanover Direct Manufacturing, LLC, f/k/a American Down & Textile, LLC

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
AMERIDOWN	2,032,691	24	January 21, 1997	Hanover Direct
				Manufacturing, LLC d/b/a
				American Down &
				Textile
AMERIDOWN	3,269,999	20 and 24	July 24, 2007	Hanover Direct
				Manufacturing, LLC d/b/a
				American Down &
				Textile

Silhouettes, LLC

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
NIGHT 'N DAY INTIMATES	1,417,842	42	November 18, 1986	Silhouettes, LLC
SILHOUETTES	1,526,821	16	February 28, 1989	Silhouettes, LLC
SILHOUETTES	2,498,097	35	October 16, 2001	Silhouettes, LLC
STYLE BEYOND SIZE	2,226,305	35	February 23, 1999	Silhouettes, LLC

- 3 -

885655.4

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
TWEEDS	1,697,698	25 and 42	June 30, 1992	Silhouettes, LLC

Silhouettes, LLC Applications

MARK	SERIAL. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
EMILY'S CLOSET	77/024105	16, 25, 35	October 18, 2006	Silhouettes, LLC
SILHOUETTES	77/069697	14, 18, 25	December 21, 2006	Silhouettes, LLC

Hanover Direct, Inc.

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
KEYSTONE INTERNET SERVICES	2,550,559	35, 38 and 42	March 19, 2002	Hanover Direct, Inc.

Hanover Direct Operating Group, LLC, f/k/a The Company Store Group, LLC

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
CONNECTING THE E WORLD WITH THE REAL WORLD	2,619,596	35, 38, and 42	September 17, 2002	The Company Store Group, LLC (Erizon merger)
TAPESTRY	1,394,017	16	May 20, 1986	The Company Store Group, LLC

885655.2

RECORDED: 02/27/2008

TRADEMARK